

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 04-15736

JOHN GILMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. CV-02-03444-SI

Honorable Susan Y. Illston, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOHN GILMORE**

Lee Tien
Kurt Opsahl
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
(415) 436-9993 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	
III.	FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Demands for identity credentials pursuant to federal airport search programs for domestic flights violate the Fourth Amendment.....	6
	The district court erred in analyzing the demand for identity credentials as a mere request for identification.	7
2.	The district court erred in analyzing the demand for identity credentials independently of the federal airport search program.	10
B.	Airport searches pursuant to the federal airport search program are limited to searches for weapons and explosives and do not encompass demands for official identity credentials.	12
	By its own terms, <i>Davis</i> only authorizes administrative searches for weapons and explosives.....	13
C.	Demands for official identity credentials cannot otherwise be justified as administrative searches, especially in light of the danger that the airport search program will be infected by ordinary law enforcement goals.....	14
D.	Demands for identity credentials pursuant to federal air traveler screening programs are not reasonable under <i>Brown v. Texas</i>	17
1	The government has not shown that demanding official identity credentials is an effective means of furthering the administrative interest in aviation safety.....	18
2.	The government has not shown the existence of an “explicit, neutral” plan for ID demands.	20

E. Demands for identity credentials pursuant to the federal airport search program cannot be justified under the “special needs” doctrine.....21

V. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	passim
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1986)	19
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1204 (2004)	1
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	8
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	9
<i>Gilmore v. Ashcroft</i> , 2004 WL 603530 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	6, 11, 14, 20
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court of Nevada</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2451 (2004).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	13, 7, 22
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Klimas v. Comcast Cable Communications, Inc.</i> (No. 02-CV-72054-DT) (Sixth Circuit, appeal pending).....	1
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	
<i>Lawson v. Kolender</i> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981) aff'd on other grounds, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..	
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	19

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	21
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)....	22
<i>United States v. \$124,570 U.S. Currency</i> , 873 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 670 F.2d 583 (5th Cir., Unit B, 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Bulacan</i> , 156 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)	passim
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuente</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	19
Statutes	
49 C.F.R. § 1540.5.....	6, 15
49 U.S.C. § 114(h).....	5, 1
49 U.S.C. § 114(q).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 44901	6
49 U.S.C. § 44902	6
49 U.S.C. § 44903	6
Other Authorities	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Report of the National Task Force on Privacy, Technology and Criminal Justice Information</i> , NCL 187669 (Aug. 2001).....	16
General Accounting Office, <i>Computer-Assisted Passenger Prescreening System Faces Significant Implementation Challenges 5</i> (February 2004)	3, 4, 11, 5
Prepared testimony of David M. Stone, Acting Administrator, TSA, before U.S. House of Representatives, Comm. of Transportation and Infrastructure, Subcomm. on Aviation (March 17, 2004).....	4, 11
